507615906 11/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7662799

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR AUSTIN TAYLOR BASS	11/27/2022
MR CLINTON RAY GASKINS	11/27/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCORPION OFF ROAD PRODUCTS LLC	
Street Address:	13809 RESEARCH BLVD - SUITE 640	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78750	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63036965
Application Number:	17332924

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (651)331-4863

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129863539

Email: Jose@JimenezIPLaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOSE W. JIMENEZ
Address Line 1: 1108 ARBROID DRIVE

Address Line 4: ENGLEWOOD, FLORIDA 34223

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABA0002US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSE W. JIMENEZ
SIGNATURE:	/JOSE W. JIMENEZ/
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2022
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=ABA0002AssignmentBass - signed#page1.tif source=ABA0002AssignmentBass - signed#page2.tif source=ABA0002AssignmentGaskins - signed#page1.tif

PATENT 507615906 REEL: 061883 FRAME: 0724

source = ABA0002AssignmentGaskins - signed#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Austin Taylor Bass and Clinton Ray Gaskins, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "ATV HITCH AND LIFT ATTACHMENT" which is identified by Provisional Patent Application No. 63/036965 which was filed on June 9, 2020 with Attorney Docket Number ABA0002P1 and Utility Application with the same title and with serial number 17/332924 filed on May 27, 2021 with Attorney Docket number ABA0002US.

WHEREAS, SCORPION OFF ROAD PRODUCTS LLC., 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 640, Austin, Texas, 78750, UNITED STATES; is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said SCORPION OFF ROAD PRODUCTS LLC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation and continuations in part, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto set our hands on the date(s) written below.

Austin Bass	Nov 27, 2022
Austin Taylor Bass	DATE
Clinton Ray Gaskins	DATE

ABA0002AssignmentBass

Final Audit Report 2022-11-27

Created: 2022-11-26

By: Jose Jimenez (jose@jimeneziplaw.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAI7DQCWvjsnEnZhzBFC3yv4SSF1WekeQY

"ABA0002AssignmentBass" History

Document created by Jose Jimenez (jose@jimeneziplaw.com) 2022-11-26 - 11:42:47 PM GMT- IP address: 73.255.156.113

Document emailed to Austin Bass (austin.bass.work@gmail.com) for signature 2022-11-26 - 11:43:19 PM GMT

Email viewed by Austin Bass (austin.bass.work@gmail.com) 2022-11-27 - 5:12:25 AM GMT- IP address: 66.249.84.75

Document e-signed by Austin Bass (austin.bass.work@gmail.com)

Signature Date: 2022-11-27 - 9:05:32 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 107.115.5.74

Agreement completed. 2022-11-27 - 9:05:32 PM GMT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Austin Taylor Bass and Clinton Ray Gaskins, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "ATV HITCH AND LIFT ATTACHMENT" which is identified by Provisional Patent Application No. 63/036965 which was filed on June 9, 2020 with Attorney Docket Number ABA0002P1 and Utility Application with the same title and with serial number 17/332924 filed on May 27, 2021 with Attorney Docket number ABA0002US.

WHEREAS, SCORPION OFF ROAD PRODUCTS LLC., 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 640, Austin, Texas, 78750, UNITED STATES; is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said SCORPION OFF ROAD PRODUCTS LLC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation and continuations in part, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto set our hands on the date(s) written below.

Austin Taylor Bass	DATE
Clinton Gastins (Nov 27, 2022 15:16 CST)	Nov 27, 2022
Clinton Ray Gaskins	DATE

ABA0002AssignmentGaskins

Final Audit Report 2022-11-27

Created: 2022-11-26

By: Jose Jimenez (jose@jimeneziplaw.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAABp68iNJ1RzxtzptG_p_IVo-8K18StL7J

"ABA0002AssignmentGaskins" History

Document created by Jose Jimenez (jose@jimeneziplaw.com) 2022-11-26 - 11:45:33 PM GMT- IP address: 73.255.156.113

Document emailed to gaskins.clinton@gmail.com for signature 2022-11-26 - 11:45:53 PM GMT

Email viewed by gaskins.clinton@gmail.com 2022-11-26 - 11:45:56 PM GMT- IP address: 74.125.218.31

Signer gaskins.clinton@gmail.com entered name at signing as Clinton Gaskins 2022-11-27 - 9:16:09 PM GMT- IP address: 73.166.50.252

Document e-signed by Clinton Gaskins (gaskins.clinton@gmail.com)

Signature Date: 2022-11-27 - 9:16:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.166.50.252

Agreement completed.
2022-11-27 - 9:16:11 PM GMT



RECORDED: 11/27/2022